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This is an amendment to the solicitation for the Office of Human Capital Center-wide Administrative Support Services at the George C. Marshall Space Flight Center. The purposes of this amendment are to: a) amend Sections J and L and b) to respond to questions submitted by potential Offerors to ensure consistency and clarity of understanding.  Accordingly, RFP: NNM07213213 is amended as follows:

a. Revisions to the solicitation identified by the Government:
1. 
Revised Attachment J-3, Data Procurement Document (DPD) in its entirety to 
reflect the RFP issuance date of September 14, 2007 in lieu of August 17, 2007. 

2.
Revised Attachment L-2, Pricing Related Forms (PA thru PF) to reflect the 
correct RFP number of NNM07213212R in lieu of NNM07213213J.

b. Offeror questions and MSFC answers as follows:

1.
Question/Comment:  In section L of the RFP it states that the due date for 
Volume III Past Performance is due on October 5, while the rest of the document 
is October 15, 2007. Is that a typo?

Answer/Response:  No, that is not a typo (see Clause L.13, Instructions for 
Proposal Preparation). The submittal of Volume III Past Performance is required 
before the other Volumes. (No Change in RFP)
2.
Question/Comment:  Will there be an industry or site visit?


Answer/Response:  There is no industry or site visit planned for this requirement 
since this effort is of a non-complex nature and basically involves employees 
located in an office setting throughout the George C. Marshall Space Flight 
Center as denoted in Attachment L-4. 

(No change in RFP)
3.
Question/Comment:  Will you please release the incumbent contractor average 
burdened labor rates by position?

Answer/Response:  Labor rate information from the incumbent contractor is 
proprietary information that the Government cannot release without contractor 
consent. (No change in RFP)
4.
Question/Comment:  Can you please give me the names of the 6 contractor who 
were deemed qualified to respond to the subject RFP, Center-wide Administrative 
Support Services?
Answer/Response:  The Source Evaluation Committee (SEC) was not involved in the Request for Information (RFI) process.  The MSFC Small Business Industry Assistance Officer performed the analysis in response to the RFI and the details concerning this analysis have not been provided to the SEC.  In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552(b) (4), the MSFC Small Business Industry Office cannot release this information as it is considered to be confidential in nature.  Release of such information may cause substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom it was obtained.  (No Change in RFP)
5.
Question/Comment:  Reference page L-15 KYP1.  

The Request for Proposal requires that it shall be stated whether an individual proposed as key personnel is included in any concurrent proposal.  We interpret this to mean concurrent proposals that are being submitted by our firm.  This would exclude disclosure of an individual that is being proposed in our firm’s proposal as well as another firm’s proposal for this same procurement.  Is this a correct interpretation?

Answer/Response:  Yes, your interpretation is correct. (No change in RFP)
6.
Question/Comment:  Please clarify item 4.0 page I-11 regarding retirement. Which of the following would apply? Are we to understand that in addition to social security, if an employee’s compensation is $13.95 per hour,
a. 
we are expected to pay the employee 13.95 an hour PLUS another 6.98 PLUS contribute to a Thrift Savings Plan. 
b.   we expected to pay the employee 13.95 an hour PLUS contribute the $6.98 to     a TSP? 
c.   we provide benefits per the Wage Determination, Attachment J-9?
d.    Other

Answer/Response:  The information provided in Clause I.7 “Statement…(May 1989)” constitutes the wages and fringe benefits that would be payable to employees if they were employed by the MSFC as a civil servant.  Offerors must propose a compensation package that meets or exceeds the minimum requirements of the SCA wage determination rates and the associated fringe benefits as shown in Attachment J-9.  (No change in RFP)
7.        Question/Comment:  What is your definition of a thrift savings plan?

Answer/Response:  The Thrift Savings Plan is a retirement plan for the Federal Government similar to a 401k plan that is typically offered by an employer in the private sector.  (No change in RFP)
8.        Question/Comment:  Are the vacation/sick leave descriptions prescriptive or non-prescriptive?


Answer/Response:  The vacation/sick leave descriptions represent the Governments equivalent for these categories. Offerors must propose a compensation package that meets or exceeds the minimum requirements of the SCA wage determination fringe benefits as shown in Attachment J-9.  (No change in RFP)
9.        Question/Comment:  There appears to be a conflict between the maximum order value listed on pages I-4 and B-1. Which is correct?

Answer/Response:  The correct value for I.4 should be $7,124,207 in lieu of 

$7,233,742.  The values denoted in page B-1 are correct. (Change in RFP)
10.       Question/Comment:  Are the incumbent employees bargained for employees? If so with what labor union? (Page I-17)

Answer/Response:  The incumbent employees are not currently part of a collective bargaining agreement.  (No change in RFP)
11.        Question/Comment:  Paragraph 1.3 on page J-1-2 references continuity of administrative support “when there is an absence of its employees for ANY reason.”  Attachment J-2 under Staffing sets the performance criteria at 100 percent of the positions staffed with 2 calendar days. Do these references conflict with each other? What constitutes an incident that would incur a staffing penalty?


Answer/Response:  These references do not conflict.  When employees are 
absent for any reason, or if they are removed for any reason, the contractor is 
required to provide a temporary replacement within 2 days, and follow-up with a 
permanent replacement within 30 days.  Failure to meet the 2 day or 30 day 
requirement (without COTR approval for delays) would incur a staffing penalty.


(No change in RFP)
12.       Question/Comment:  Job descriptions are provided for Personnel Assistants II and III on page J-1-6 while Personnel Assistants III and IV are referenced on page L-4-2 regarding current headcount, with no headcount for Personnel Assistant II’s referenced.  Also, Attachment 9, Wage Determination does not reference a Personnel Assistant IV.  Should there be a description for Personnel Assistant IV or should the matrix on L-4-2 show the 3 people who are Personnel Assistant IV’s as something else?

Answer/Response:  You appear to be confusing the background and historical information provided in Attachment L-4 that reflects performance under the current contract with the new position descriptions developed specifically for this performance work statement as delineated in Attachment L-3. (No change in RFP)
13.   
Question/Comment:  In addition to the COTR Survey Instrument (Attachment   J-13), do you anticipate establishing objective, quantitative performance measures to determine satisfaction (sic) contract performance? (See Page H-4 and J-1-2 Paragraph 1.2)

Answer/Response:  All performance measures of acceptable quality levels are denoted in Attachment J-2, Performance Requirements Summary. (No change in RFP)
14. 
Question/Comment:  Besides IT Security, Safety and any systems related training, does NASA have any other prescribed training requirements for contractor personnel?

Answer/Response:  Current prerequisite training required to perform this effort is identified in PWS 2.0.  We do not anticipate additional training requirements at this time.  However, if for any reason additional training becomes necessary during performance of this contract, it will be processed in accordance with Clause B.1 (f). (No change in RFP)
15.
Question/Comment:  Form PF requires the contractor to state whether they will pay incumbent labor rates, maintain seniority rights for vacation and leave purposes, and/or maintain incumbent employee fringe benefits.  Can the Government please provide this information from the incumbent contractor? 


Answer/Response:  The Government cannot release incumbent proprietary information. (see question 3 above). (No change in RFP)
16.
Question/Comment:  How long is considered to be the “probationary period” for new employees? 


Answer/Response:  Offerors must propose the applicable probationary period in 
accordance with their company policy/practice. (No change in RFP)
17.
Question/Comment:  Is there a Quality Performance Deduction in the incumbent contract?  If so, have penalties/price deductions be assessed at any time?  How much and what type of quality error(s) caused the price deductions? 


Answer/Response:  No, the current contract does not provide for Quality 
Performance Deductions. (No change in RFP)


18.
Question/Comment: Are multiple shifts of employee support required?  If so, what are the approximate start/end times for the shifts?  Do all areas require shift support? 


Answer/Response:  No, there are no shift differential employees on this contract.  However, Offerors are required to propose their methodology for meeting varying demands per Provision L.13. (No change in RFP)
19.
Question/Comment: What are the background check requirements for employees OTHER THAN those working in sensitive positions?  Which employees work in sensitive positions?  Which do not? What is the average clearance time for DRD 1185MA-005 compliant background checks? 


Answer/Response:  Background check requirements are denoted in Attachment J-6, and apply to all contractor employees.  The time required to process background checks varies based on several factors (personal history issues, MSFC security office workload, etc.); however, temporary badges can be issued during background check processing.  Work currently performed under this contract is unclassified. (No change in RFP)
20.
Question/Comment: How much notice will be provided to the Contractor if back-up personnel are needed to fill in for the short-term absence of a civil servant?  What is the anticipated duration of such an absence?  What type of background check is needed for such a short-term position?  What is the turn-around time on that background check? 

Answer/Response:  It is the Government’s intent to notify the Contractor as soon as possible when a vacancy becomes known.  Once notified, the two day requirement to temporarily staff the position is in effect.  Temporary badging will be provided for these positions.  The duration can vary based on the position and availability of permanent replacement personnel.  The background check requirements are the same as all other positions (see response to question 19 above). (No change in RFP)
21.
Question/Comment: Are all positions currently filled with incumbent 
employees? 

Answer/Response:  Positions are currently filled with incumbent employees as indicated in Attachment L-4, Background Historical Data, (also see response to question 23).  (No change in RFP)
22.
Question/Comment: Are all non-exempt incumbent employees currently mapped/linked to the SCA Wage Determination? 

Answer/Response:  No, the Technical Coordinator position is not included in the SCA Wage Determination in Attachment J-9.  However, all non-exempt position titles for this effort are included in the SCA as delineated in Attachment L-3, Government Identified Labor Category Descriptions. Offerors are required to provide a mapping of their job titles (if different from Attachment L-3) on the Job Descriptions/Qualifications Form SB (Attachment L-2). (No change in RFP)

23.
Question/Comment: How often does the need for paralegal or court reported (sic) support arise?  What is the typical duration? 

Answer/Response:  The need for these services has historically been very low as indicated in Attachment L-4, Background Historical Data.  Currently there are no Paralegal or Court Reporter support services on the incumbent contract. When procured, these services generally support short term efforts to prepare for litigation or deal with program contingencies.  As such, a “typical” duration can not be provided. (No change in RFP)
24.
Question/Comment: Is the role of Facility Security Officer a full-time contractor position with no separate duties?  Or is it a responsibility held by another full-time employee?  What are the responsibilities? 

Answer/Response: The Offeror may propose any methodology they deem appropriate to meet the requirements of the Performance Work Statement, page J-1-3, paragraph 1.5, and Attachment J-6, Personal Identity Verification Procedures.  As indicated in Attachment J-6, these duties can be performed by a Corporate Security Officer, Program Manager, or Facilities Security Officer. (No change in RFP)
25.
Question/Comment:  Will the government consider postponing the due date for past performance questionnaires beyond October 5 to October 15 when the rest of the volumes are due?  (Our COs and COTRs are busy with fiscal year end activities and we are concerned with getting them completed and turned in on time.)

 
Answer/Response:  The Draft RFP was released on August 17, 2007, and there have been minimal changes (none relative to Volume III) from the Draft to the Final RFP released on September 14, 2007; therefore, due dates for proposal volumes remain as specified in L.13. (No change in RFP)
26.
Question/Comment:  May the contractor fill out the lost time case statistics for Form SC question number 31 for our clients if they do not track such information?

Answer/Response:  Yes, in the event your clients do not track the lost time case statistics for their specific contract/project, you may provide this information in Item 31 on Form SC.  Please be advised your clients are responsible for submitting Form SC directly to the Government as specified on page L-2-6.  (No change in RFP)
 

27.
Question/Comment: What is the rationale behind requesting a proposed deduction for a level of performance rated "very good"?
Answer/Response:  As indicated in Clause B.3 (a) (L4), the Government is interested in procuring services at the excellent level.  The proposed deduction amounts indicate the Offerors confidence in being able to provide quality services in fulfilling contract requirements as denoted in Provision L.13, Instructions for Proposal Preparation.  (No change in RFP)
28.
Question/Comment: What historical information can be provided concerning the amounts for deductions on the current contract?


Answer/Response:  There have been no deductions on the current contract due to performance issues.  (No change in RFP)
 
29.
Question/Comment:  Which worksheet will be used to evaluate the best value 
price among Offerors, Form PA Attachment L-1 or the “Government Worksheet 
IDIQ Evaluated Price Formula found on page M-8? 

Answer/Response:  The Government will utilize the Offeror’s Fully Burdened Rate from Form PA, Attachment L-1, to populate the form on page M-8 to evaluate total price for all Offerors. (No change in RFP)
30.
Question/Comment:  Is there a Government manager responsible for monitoring contractor performance within each organization?

Answer/Response:  The COTR is responsible for monitoring contract performance.  All organization customers will be authorized to provide performance input on the COTR survey instrument in accordance with Clause B.3. (No change in RFP)
31.
Question/Comment:  Are contract staff fully dedicated to each Government organization or may they be cross-utilized?


Answer/Response:  The majority of contractor staff is dedicated to each Government organization.  However, the nature of some positions allows for cross-utilization of personnel.  It is the Offeror’s responsibility to provide their methodology for staffing the effort per Provision L.13, Subfactor B “Staffing and Total Compensation”. (No change in RFP)
32.           Question/Comment:  Do each of the Government organizations have specific training or system access requirements?


Answer/Response:  Contractors must provide employees that are proficient in systems identified in PWS 2.0 Core Administrative Services.  However, when specific training is required in addition to those identified in PWS 2.0, it will be processed in accordance with Clause B.1 (f). (No change in RFP)
33.            Question/Comment:  Please provide a copy of the Facilities Site Map.

 

Answer/Response:  In accordance with current MSFC security requirements, hard copies will be sent to all parties that request a site map.  Please contact Edgar F. Sanchez at edgar.f.sanchez@nasa.gov or 256-961-2098.  Offerors are cautioned that these maps are not to be reproduced or redistributed.  (No change in RFP)
34.
Question/Comment: Cover Letter - Could you please provide/post the list of 37 interested and 6 capable companies at the RFP website?  Knowing the potential competition could help in the bid/no-bid decision by some undecided companies.  An availability of such lists could also be helpful in making the teaming arrangements, if necessary.

 

Answer/Response:  The Source Evaluation Committee (SEC) was not involved in the Request for Information (RFI) process.  The MSFC Small Business Industry Assistance Officer performed the analysis in response to the RFI and the details concerning this analysis have not been provided to the SEC.  In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552(b) (4), the MSFC Small Business Industry Office cannot release this information as it is considered to be confidential in nature.  Release of such information may cause substantial harm to the competitive position of the person from whom it was obtained.  (No Change in RFP)
35.
Question/Comment: RFP Section F.4 (a) (2) - It is understood that the Government will not provide any office space during the 18 day phase-in transition period.  Would the Government allow the use of available conference rooms for holding transition meetings, if required?

 


Answer/Response:  Yes, the Government will make every effort to allow space 
for transition meetings as appropriate. (No change in RFP)
36.
Question/Comment: RFP Section F.4 (d) (2) - The phase out duration is for 30 days.  Is the current incumbent allowed a 30-day phase out transition period?  If so, would the incumbent relinquish full responsibility and office space to the new contractor on Day 19 of the phase-in of the contract and move out to its off-site location?  What would be the incumbent's role past the 18th day of the phase in transition?

 
Answer/Response:  The successful Offeror will be fully responsible for contract performance on day 19, currently anticipated to be February 1, 2008.  It is anticipated that the incumbent Contractor and the successful Offeror will work cooperatively to ensure an orderly transition, and allow for full contractor performance on day 19. (No change in RFP)
37.
Question/Comment: RFP Section I.7.B.1 - Is "25 percent of the basic hourly rate" a minimum limit or a maximum limit for fringe benefits/overhead?

Answer/Response:  The 25 percent represents the Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires and is provided for information purposes only. Offerors must propose a compensation package that meets or exceeds the minimum requirements of the SCA wage determination rates and the associated fringe benefits as shown in Attachment J-9.  (No change in RFP)
38.
As a result of the foregoing revisions, the following pages are deleted and 
corresponding pages are substituted therefore.  Replacement pages are 
provided in Attachment 1. Changes are noted by a vertical line in the right 
column.

	PAGES DELETED
	PAGES SUBSTITUTED

	1-4
	1-4

	J-3-1 to J-3-28
	J-3-1 to J-3-28

	L-1-1 to L-1-9
	L-1-1 to L-1-9
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